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14-0-07
AN ORDINANCE

Granting a Special Use for a
 Residential Planned Development:
Located at 959 Dobson Street
m the R5 Resu!entlal Zonmg Dlstrlct

- WHEREAS Robert K|rk on the behalf of Group A Archrtects (the '

“Apphcant”) w1th permlssmn from Thomas Matheos and George Douwkas'-‘.--_‘“

' 'owners of the property Iocated at 959 Dobson Street (the “Subject Property ) .

L submltted an appllcatron on October 13 2006 pursuant to the Zonlng Ordlnance

i"'v“'_‘:(the “Ordrnance) prowsrons of Sectlon 6 3 5 '“Spemal Uses Sectlon 6 3 6

| - “Planned Developments Sectlon 6 8 7 3 “Specral Uses |n the R5 ReS|dent|aI"

»I.'DIStl’lct" Sectron 6 81 10 (D) “Mandatory Planned Development Mlnlmum'_ SRNCER

3 _vThresholds” Sectlon 6 -8- 7-4 ‘Lot Slze Sectlon 6 8- 7- 6 - “Burldlng Lot:; - AR

' ‘___'Coverage Sectlon 6 8 7 9 “lmpervrous Surface Sectlon 6 8 7 -8, “Mean_’ ER

' ,A_-'Burldrng Helght” Sectlon 6 8 7 7. (A) “Yard Reqwrements” Sectlon 6 4 1 9 (B) . -

. .“Yards Sectlon 6 4- B- 3 (B) “‘Allowable Accessory Uses and Structures Sectlon_ U SR

| 6 4 6 7, “SpeC|aI Regulatrons Applrcable to Fences and Sectlon 6 8 7 7 (C)

- “Yard Requwements | for a spe0|al use to permlt constructlon and operatron of a - ) Ve

' multrfamlly resrdentlal planned development w1th accessory parklng at the'-.‘

Subject Property; located in the RS Residential Zoning District (“R5 Residential - -

District”); and -
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WHEREAS, the Applicant sought approval for approximately thirty-
three (33) dwelling units, a maximum defined building height of sixty feet (60°) to
the average pitch of the roof, and approximately forty-five (45) enclosed off-street
parking spaces; and . o |

| WHEREAS,. the Plan Commiss_ion. held public hea‘ri'ngs on’ the
application, case no. ZPC 06-13 PD, pu_rsua.nt‘to'proper notlce, on Deceml)er 13,
2006, and Janua'ry' 10, 2007 hea'rd‘ testimony and re‘ceived other. evidence

) "i'-'-made verbatlm transcrlpts and wrrtten t" ndrngs and recommended that the Clty '_

Councrl approve the applrcatron and

-WHERE»AS constructron of the Planned Development as',

j_proposed |n the applrcatlon as amended requrres exceptrons from the strlct o

- appllcatlon of the Ordrnance pertarnlng to mrnlmum lot srze maxrmum |mpervrous

_'surface area maxrmum burldrng herght yard requrrements for resrdentral__‘.-_'f-.'

structures maxrmum yard encroachment for accessory uses allowable,”'

'IY'_'accessory uses fence helght and locatron and loadrng berth setbacks and

WHEREAS pursuant to Sectrons 6-3- 6 4 6- 3 6 5 and 6- 3 6- 6 of R

. }'__‘the Zonrng Ordmance a planned development may provrde for development_. " . :

. allowances and modrfrcatlons to srte development allowances that depart from'{'" S

the floor minimum lot srze ‘maximum rmpervrous surface area, maxrmum burldrng

t height ' yard requrrements ,f r i reslde'ntial 'stru'ctureS'» 'maxlmum s 'yard-'

) -"?encroachment for accessory uses allowable accessory uses fence herght and C

location, and loading berth setbacks, and other regulations established in the

- Zoning Ordinan}ce, subject to approval of the City Council;.and
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WHEREAS, the Plan Commission’s written findings state that the
application for planned development: meets the standards for special uses
indicated in Section 6-3-5-10 of the Zoning Ordinance; adequately-addresses the
general conditions for planned developments in Residential Districts indicated in |
Section 6-8-1-10 (A) of the Zoning Ordinance; adequately addresses the site
controls "and .standards for planned developments in ReS|dent|al Dlstrrcts .
~indicated in Sectlon 6- 8 1-10 (B) of the Zonlng Ordrnance and adequately "
‘ addresses the development allowances for planned developments in Re5|dent|al} |

| Dlstncts rndrcated in Sectlon 6-8-1-10 (C) of the Zonrng Ordlnance and

WHEREAS the Plan Commlssron recommended approval of the "

B .appllcatron for a SpeCIaI use for a planned development and o :f' |

e WHEREAS the Plannrng and Development Commlttee of the Clty- U

CounC|l at |ts February 12 2007 meetlng consndered the record |n thrs Case‘g_;."f:‘ SRR

No ZPC 06 13 PD and adopted the f"ndmgs and recommendatlons of the" S

e Plan Comm|SS|on and recommended approval by the Clty CounC|I and

WHEREAS the Clty Councrl at |ts February 26 2007 meetmg,:".*.« s o

'cons:dered and adopted the respectrve records and recommendatlons of the"r o

e Plan Commnss:on and the Plannlng and Development Commlttee

' NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL”.”'" -

o B OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

SECTION 1 “That the foregomg reC|taIs are found as facts and*'{'”

made a part hereof.
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SECTION 2: That the City Council hereby finds that the special

use for a multi-family residential planned development with accessory parking in

the R5 Residential District, applied for in case no. ZPC 06-13 PD, as approved,

meets the standards for special uses in Section 6-3-5-10 in that, among other

reasons.

Q
- (B)

© .

Planned developm’ents are a listed special use in the-Residential District'

_' The requested special use is in keeping wrth purposes and pollces of the
L Comprehensrve General Plan ("CGP") and the Zonlng Ordrnance

: The proposed planned development wull not cause a negatlve cumulatrve‘ B
- effect on various special uses of all types in the immediate neighborhood . -
-~ and the City as‘a whole in that the site is an appropriate location for multi- =
~ family residential and has adequate capaC|ty for off-street parklng and
o ; vloadlng, . :
- (D). . The proposed planned development wxll not rnterfere w:th or drmmlsh the S
. value of property in the neighborhood in that it will replace three smaller - -

The proposed planned development can be adequately served by publlc‘v,
o facrlrtles and services; o L o S

» ‘existing multi- ~family reSIdentlaI structures with one resrdentlal structure of
- __;-'an appropnate scale densuty, _de5|gn and materlals | : o

The proposed planned development W|ll novt:-'_’»'ca.use__'-:_unduef trafﬁc )

Lo :congestron and

:lt Wl" comply W|th all other appllcable requrrements except as modlfled by -
~ this Ordinance 14-0-07, in  that this Ordinance is condltloned upon'f, L
construction and . operatlon of . the ‘subject planned development |nj '

: accordance WIth aIl appllcable requrrements ' :

SECTION 3 That the Crty Councul hereby flnds that the speC|aI N
o use. for a multlfamlly reS|dent|al planned development W|th accessory parklng |n. |

-"the R5 Resrdentlal Dlstnct applled for in case no ZPC 06 13 PD as- approved

’meets the general conditions for planned developments in the Residential Dlstnct

in. Sectlon 6-8-1- 10 (A) in that among other reasons




(A)

(B)

(C)

©)

G)
@
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The proposed planned development is compatible with the surrounding

environment;

The proposed land use is compatible with the Ordinance and the City's
Comprehensive General Plan (“CGP”);

The proposed land-use intensity and housing are consistent with the CGP;

The proposed design and materlals are- in keeplng with the adjacent
Oakton Historic District;

The proposed planned development can be adequately served by publlc '_ ,

facmtles and servrces
'The proposed planned development W||| no’t_ Cause jundue‘traff'ic' o
_congeshon - : : L S

_The proposed planned development is conS|stent W|th the Cltys DeS|gn
'Gurdellnes for Planned Developments and . o

The prolect W|ll enhance the taxable value of the Subject Property

SECTION 4 That the Crty Councrl hereby flnds that the speC|al-:-'-.-

o 'use for a multlfamlly resrdentlal planned development wrth accessory parklng ln._ _ o

E the R5 Re3|dent|al Dlstrlct applled for |n case no ZPC 06 13 PD as approved S

fmeets the srte controls and standards for planned developments |n the_

o 'ReS|dentlal Dlstrlct rn Sectlon 6 8 1 10 (B) in that among other reasons

: »'(A)», -

'_The Subject Property is approxrmately twenty one thousand one hundred"'

B o seventy-one square feet (21 171 sq ft)

. part hereof (the “Landscape Plan”) includes the transition landscape strip, o

The proposed landscape plan attached hereto as Exhlblt B and made a

at least ten feet (10’) wide, required for all boundarles of planned

.vdevelopments abuttlng resrdentlal property, -

The proposed planned development rncludes S|dewalks wrth Iandscapmg,f“ -

to be constructed in accord with the Landscape Plan, along the Dobson
Street and Ridge Avenue frontages;

The proposed planned development will not cause undue adverse affects

on residential parking uses due to enclosed off-street parking;
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(E) The proposed planned development shall provide minimum hazards to
vehicular and pedestrian traffic; and

(F) The Applicant has submitted the required market feasibility and traffic
impact studies.

SECTION 5: That the City Council hereby grants the application in

case no. ZPC 06-13 PD for a specral use for planned development to allow :
: constructlon and operatlon of a multl-famlly re3|dent|al planned development wrth -
-accessory parkrng at 959 Dobson Street Iegally descrlbed in Exhlblt A attached :

hereto and made a part hereof wrth thlrty three (33) dwellmg unlts a maX|mum -

| -'deflned bU|ld|ng helght of suxty feet (60) to the average pltch of the roof and .

_approxrmately forty f|ve (45) enclosed off-street parklng spaces B

SECTION 6 That 5|te development allowances and the authonty PR

..to exceed S|te development allowances are essentlal to achreve one or more of ‘ ‘
the publlc beneﬂts set forth |n Sectlon 6 3 6- 3 the Councrl hereby fll‘ldS that .

| '*,:'_‘-'grantlng the spemal use for a planned development wrll prowde the followmg
L of housrng types in accordance W|th the crtys housrng goals ellmlnatlon of three» o
.--f._‘de5|gn practlces and/or burldrng materlals to promote energy conservatron and_ SR

lmprove enwronmental quallty, specn‘rcally Silver LEED (Leadershrp in Energy ”

o -and Enwronmental DeS|gn) certlﬂcatlon

| 'publlc beneflts a pleasmg archltectural enwronment a contrlbutlon to the vanety Do

‘ '_:-bllghted structures substantlal lncorporatlon of generally recognlzed sustarnable.' R

-SECTION .7: Pursuant to the terms and condltlons of thlS

Ordinance, the following site development allowances are hereby granted:




(A)
|
B)

_(D>_ -

14-0-07

To allow a defined maximum building height of sixty feet (60’). Section 6-
8-7-8 establishes a maximum height in the R5 Residential District of fifty
feet (50'). The site development allowance in Section 6-8-1-10 (C) (1)
allows a maximum height increase of twelve feet (12') to a total of sixty-
two feet (62).

To allow a maximum building lot coverage of fifty and sixty-nine

‘hundredths . of a percent. (50.69%). Section 6-8-7-6 establishes- a

maximum building lot coverage in the R5 Residential District of forty-five
percent (45%). The site development allowance in Section 6-8-1-10 (C)
(4) allows a maximum increase of frfteen percent (15%) to a total of ‘sixty
percent (60%)

To allow a maximum lmperwous surface coverage of approxrmately sixty-

eight percent (68%). . Section 6-8-7-9 establishes a maximum impervious -
surface coverage -in the R5 ‘Residential District of sixty percent (60%). .
B Section 6-3-6-5 (G) grants the City Councrl the. authonty to. grant a site

development allowance to exceed thls maximum.

To allow a front yard setback -along the 'south property I|ne anng Dobson; o
. Street, of approximately twenty-one feet (21 ) and a rear yard setback of
S :twenty-three feet and nine inches (23 9"). Section 6-8-7-7 (A) establishes
- . the yard requwements for residential - structures in the R5 Residential =~
o _DlStl’lCt specmcally a mlnlmum 27" setback from the front property fineand- " -~ . .
.~ a minimum’ 25" setback from the. rear property line. As a planned ..
.. dévelopment, ‘Section 6- 8-1-10 "(C ).-(3) ‘allows™ that “the location ‘and ™ - -~
- placement of burldmgs may_vary from that otheanse permltted in the.. ..
- residential districts, however, at no time shall any dwelling be closer than S

L _t" fteen feet (15) from any street or development boundary llne

,-:,_'(;E-). o

.To allow the Appllcant to construct a Ioadlng berth with a setback of zero- L
. feet (0') from the north property line. . Section 6-8-7-7-(C) establishes the = - -
- yard requirements for accessory uses in the: R5 Residential District,
. specifically requiring a setback of at least three feet (3) for a'loading <.
" berth. Section 6-3-6-5.(D) grants the City Council the authonty to grant a o
E 'S|te development allowance to. vary from thls requrrement S

SECTION 8 Pursuant to the terms and condltrons of this

Ordlnance the authorlty to exceed the followrng srte development allowances is

hereby granted
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To allow the Applicant to construct thirty-three (33) dwelling units. Section
6-8-7-4 establishes minimum lot size requirements in the R5 Residential
District. The maximum number of dwelling units allowed on the Subject
Property, with a lot size of twenty-one thousand, one hundred seventy-one
square feet (21,171 sq. ft.), is twenty-two (22). Section 6-8-1-10 (C) (2)
(e) allows for a planned development site development allowance of
twenty-five percent (25%) yielding feur five (4 5) additional dwelling units

' for a maximum of twenty-seven (27) dwelling units.

B) |
- - Ridge Avenue, of approximately seven feet (7'). Section 6-8-7-7 (A)

To allow a street side yard setback along the east property line, along

establishes the yard requirements for residential structures in the R5 -
Residential District. The Ordinance requires a minimum 15" setback from

}' . -the street side property line. As a planned development, Section 6-8-1- 10 -

- (C) 3) allows “the location and placement of buildings may vary from that

- otherwise permitted in the residential districts, however, at no time shall

o ©

_yard

. eight inches (4'8") and six feet eight mches (6'8") from the burldlng facade. -

any dwelling be closer than frfteen feet (15) from any street or |

'development boundary Irne

- To allow the Applrcant to construct a roofed entry canopy to encroach four- L
- feet(4) into the requrred front yard along. Dobson Street.. Sectlon 6-4-1-9 -

- '_ (B). estabhshes the max;mum 'yard encroachment for accessory uses andﬁ'-:," =
structures- within requrred yards, - specrflcally allowrng said canopy to .

encroach no- more than two feet and seven tenths of a foot (2 7) |nto sald-

To aIIow the Apphcant to construct balconles that pro;ect between four feet L

; :'_‘"-'Sectron 6-4 6-3 (B).establishes the . requrrements regarding - allowable

~_accessory uses and structures, specrflcally allowing for balconies so Iong'i',.- -

.. as they do not pro;ect more than three feet (3 ) from an exterlor waII

E _'(_E_).'_' ‘To altow the Appllcant to construct a fence ‘more than seventy percent _' )
R (70%) opaque and approxrmately six feet (6') tall, -along the north property .

- _-line and extendlng into the- requrred street side yard along Rldge Avenue. -

" Section 6-4-6-7- establishes’ that such a.fence shall -not: be more than S

seventy percent (70%) opaque. Section 6-4-6-7 (F) (3) (a) establishes

-that such a fence shaII not exceed four feet (4 ) in herght

. SECTION9 That pursuant to Sectron 6 3 5 12 of the Zonlng

Ordmance the Crty Councrl hereby lmposes the followrng condltrons on the grant"

of the requested special use for a planned]de'velopment:
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(A)  Construction of the planned development approved hereby shall be in
substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this Ordinance,
the development plan attached hereto as Exhibit C and made a part
hereof (the “Development Plan”), all other applicable legislation and
requirements, and in accordance with representations of the Applicant to
the Site Plan and Appearance Committee, Plan Commission,- Planning
and Development Committee, and City Council. '

(B) The Applicant, at its sole cost and-expense, shall construct and/or install
' sidewalk and landscaping along the Dobson Street and Ridge Avenue
'}frontages in. conformance with the Landscape Plan. -

(C) The Applrcant at its sole cost and expense shall if feaS|bIe bury .the -
- - existing utility lines that serve the Subject: Property The Applicant shall

" restore any landscaping disrupted by such work to its condition prior to - .
commencement - of v such work unless . othenNrse indicated. .on the =

o :'Landscape Plan | | |
SECTION 10 When necessary to effectuate the terms condltlonsf' -'

f v_‘fand purposes of thrs Ordlnance : “Applrcant shall read as “Applrcants agents -

I .aSS|gn and successors |n mterest

SECTION 11 That the Apphcant is - requrred to record a certlfred S

- fcopy of thls Ordmance at |ts cost rncludlng all Exhlblts attached hereto wrth the"*' S

. '-Cook County Recorder of Deeds before any Clty permlts may be obtalned

SECTION 12 That all ordlnances or parts of ordrnances in conflnct-'.v‘f e

o j_herewrth are hereby repealed

SECTION 13 That th|s Ordlnance shall be |n fuII force and effect-' R

~from and after its passage, aPProval, and publlcatlon in the -manner""‘.

provided by law. -
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Introduced: 1~ D/QVLWS! |2 ,2007 Approved:
Adopted: FJZ/@%MMJ Ll 2007 “Ylovel 2 , 2007

Lorraine H. Mortén, Iggyor
Attest: | » _ 6Jproved as to form:

_Mary‘P.@)\:@, City Clerk HerbertD.Hill  \
‘ ~ - First Assistant Corporation Counsel
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 959 DOBSON STREET

PARCEL 1:

THAT PORTION OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 IN BAULAND'S RIDGE BOULEVARD
ADDITION TO SOUTH EVANSTON, IN-SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: |

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3 (BEING ALSO
THAT POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF DOBSON =
STREET AND THE WEST LINE OF RIDGE AVENUE); THENCE WESTON
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, 69.69 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 3, 119.20 FEET TOA

~ POINT 45.0 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID;

 _ THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 AFORESAID, -
' 60.52 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1,2, AND 3 (BEING ALSO
. THE WESTERLY LINE OF RIDGE AVENUE); THENCE SOUTH ON SAID

‘EASTERLY LINE 119.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK |
'COUNTY ILLINOIS '

- PARCELZ

o ‘THAT PART OF LOTS 1 2, AND 3 IN BAULAND S RIDGE BOULEVARD |

ADDITION TO-SOUTH EVANSTON, IN SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH
RANGE 14, EAST_OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS

o FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3 (BEING ALSO

- " THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF DOBSON STREET -
AND THE WEST LINE OF RIDGE AVENUE); THENCE WEST ON THE SOUTH -

| ~ LINE OF LOT 3, 69.69 FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF LAND TO | R
'BE DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUE WEST ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT R

3, 55.0 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE - |

- SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, 124.20 FEET TO A POINT 40.0 FEET SOUTH © -
~ OF THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID; THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 5.05 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST

LINE OF THE EAST 110.0. FEET OF LOT 1, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH ON -

* SAID WEST LINE OF THE EAST 110.0 FEET OF LOT 1, 5.01 FEET TOA"

 POINT 45.0 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH.LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID; =~ -
THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 49.48 FEET TO A

POINT 60.52 FEET WEST OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1,2, AND 3;
- THENCE SOUTH AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1,119.20
- FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. .

~11~
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PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 IN BAULAND’S RIDGE BOULEVARD
ADDITION TO SOUTH EVANSTON, IN SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3 (BEING ALSO
THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF DOBSON STREET "
AND THE WEST LINE OF RIDGE AVENUE); THENCE WEST ON THE SOUTH"
~ LINE OF LOT 3, 124.69 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF LAND TO
BE DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUE WEST ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT

3,51.08 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 (BEING ALSO -
- THE EASTERLY LINE OF AN 18.0 FOOT ALLEY); THENCE NORTH ON SAID -
~ WESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 3, 124.57 FEET TO A POINT 40.0 FEET |

- .. SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1; THENCE EAST PARALLEL TO THE
o  NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID, 60 65 FEET TO A POINT 115.05 FEET -
~ WEST OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1, 2,/AND 3; THENCE SOUTH

o »124 20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

~12~
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EXHIBIT B
LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR 959 DOBSON:STREET

INGREN LANDSCAPE ;

g

,

BULDING:

~13~
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EXHIBIT C

DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 959 DOBSON STREET

OAKTON PLACE

EVANSTON .

CoBte SIECET fonE WAl

GRGUND LEVEL -

~15~
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* Date: '12.08.06
_Scaterame”
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‘LOWER LEVEL  °

OAKTON PLACE, EVANSTON
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OAKTON PLACE, EVANSTON

T Da: 12.08.06 ]
: Scate: 116" = 1*-0" . : k

. SOUTHELEVATION - - .-
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OAKTON PLACE, EVANSTON

" NORTHELEVATION™ . ™ "

© .7 Date: 12.08.06

Stale: 116" = 10"

GROUP A 4
<

L) g

o\ .
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OAKTON PLACE, EVANSTON

WEST ELEVATION

" Date: 12.08.06

o Sealg; INeT = 10" -

~20~



